STATE OF DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
COLORADO . Bilf Ritter, Jr., Governor

1120 Lincoln St. Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

QlL& T Phone: (303) 894-210
TcAs M L 5y36 5 B

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

September 17, 2009

RELEASED

~ RLI INDEMNITY COMPANY
ATTN: BOND DEPT
8 GREENWAY PLZ STE 400
HOUSTON TX 770486-0899

RE: BLUE CREEK, INC. - OPERATOR NUMBER 8835
RLI INDEMNITY COMPANY
PLUGGING BOND NUMBER B6754
IN THE AMOUNT OF $30,000.00

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Colorado Qil And Gas Conservation Commission releases the referenced Blanket Plugging
Bond. Bond is released of any liability as of August 17, 2009. Blue Creek, Inc. well operations
have passed final well site inspections, and there are no outstanding compliance issues relating
to the Commission Rules and Regulations. Enclosed please find the RLI Indemnity Company
Plugging Bond Number B6754 for $30,000.00. :

Should you have any questions please contact Marsha Choury at 303-894-2100 extension 5109,

Sincerely,

N e Veali

David Neslin
Director

XC: Operator File (Bond.Rls)

MR AL ARLIAN

BLUE CREEK INC

6860 S SALIDA COURT
FOXFIELD CC 80016

L
Enc| DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES: Hesris Sherman, Executive Director i ) )
%E@OMMISSIDN: Richard Atward — Thamas 1. Complon ~ DeAnn Craig — Mark Cutright — Michas! Dowling — Joshua B. Epel — Trés| Houpt — Jim Martin - Harris Sherman
COGCC STAFF: David Neslin, Birector — Detbie Baldwin, Environmental Manager ~ David K. Dillon, Engineering Manager



Humecki, Margaret Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM
Greenstein,‘Marsha Delivered: 08/07/2009 5:11 AM

Glossa, Jeff Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM
Chesson, Robert Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM
Weems, Mark Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM

Andrews, David Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM
Precup, James Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM
Stanczyk, Jane Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM

Missey, Jan Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM

Baldwin, Debbie Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM

.Gipson, Angie Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM

Fischer, Alex Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM . *
Dillon, David Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM .

Duran, John Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM

Ramos, Martha Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM

lkenouye, Teri Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM .
Lindbtom, Steven  Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM

Birikley, Ed Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM

Geimausaddle, Darla Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM

Ash, Margaret Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM

Ahlstrand, Dennis  Delivered: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM

Good Morning,

The Inspection Types are incomplete as far as Pass, Pass, however | have
verification from field staff that all wells have passed final well site reclamation,
and if well site has passed well site inspection the “Inspection (Insp.)” as well as
the Reclamation (Rec.) area should have a Pass (P) also. If everyone will just take
a quick look and complete the Inspection Database for the wells they inspected
(there are’just a few), | would greatly appreciate it as the close out is essential for
the State Auditors.

Thanks for all your help, with all you have to do you have taken the time to
relieve some of the overwhelming demand on the Bond Section, and most
importantly you have released Operator's Bond funds for other uses!

Blue Creek Inc., Operator Number 8835 Blanket Plugging Bond will be
released on or about August 17, 2009. Well operations have passed final well site
inspections by area Engineers.

Should you have an issue with the Bond Release please notify me with the
details via email. Please email me agam when the issue has been resolved, and the
bond release approved.

Thanks!
Marsha-

MARSHA CHOURY

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE ADMINISTRATOR
OIL &4 6AS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
1120 LINCOLN ST STE 80!

N0 INTIANAD



Choury, Marsha

-From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Tracking:

NnNOo INnNT /IYNNn

Choury, Marsha

Friday, August 07, 2009 9:11 AM
OGCC Employees

BOND RELEASE FOR BLUE CREEK INC., OPERATOR #8835

BLUE CREEK INC BOND RLS RPT.pdf

Recipient Delivery
OGCC Employees

Willis, Rob Delivered:
Comments, OGCC  Delivered:
Gintautas, Peter Delivered:
Robertson, Ken Delivered:
Choury, Marsha Delivered:
Milne, James Delivered:
Schultz, Wendy Delivered:
Kerr, Thom Delivered:
Fine, Marc Delivered:
Onyskiw, Denise Delivered:
Haortaon, Colby Delivered:
Krabacher, Jay Delivered:
Lin, Yihsin « Delivered:
Melton, Les Delivered:
Browning, Chuck Delivered:
Ellsworth, Stuart Delivered
Commission Delivered:
Helgeland, Gary Delivered:
Scan Delivered:
Garrison, Penny ~ Delivered:
Kellerby, Shaun Delivered:
Coler, Larry Delivered:
Yokley, Bill Delivered:
Ou, Ruiping Delivered:
Sundseth, Cheryl Delivered:
Brookshire, Christine Delivered:
Neslin, David Delivered:
Harmoﬁ, Carol Delivered:
King, Kevin Delivered:
Burn, Diana Delivered:
Sutphin, Dirk Delivered:
Rivera, Enrique Delivered:
Walker, Valerie Delivered
Spray, Karen Delivered;
Canfield, Chris Delivered:
Axelson, John Delivered:
Leonard, Mike Delivered:
Koehler, Bob Delivered:

08/07/2009 9;11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 S:11 AM
08/07/2009 2:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2005 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2003 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM

: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM

08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 5:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9;11 AM
£8/07/2005 9:11 AM
0B/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
0B/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM

: 08/07/2009 9:11 AM

08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM
08/07/2009 9:11 AM




Wells by Operator Showing Inspection Results

BLUE CREEK INC
Operator Number: 8835

; Footage Footage Mineral  Suface Insp.  Regc. Insp,
‘ APl Number Well Name Well Numin NS EW argy  Sec Twp  Range Status  Status Date  Owner Owner  Insp. Date  Type Staws P/E
‘ Site reclamation status is unknown

ELBERT

05-039-06326 CHAMPLIN 569 AMOCO 1 2060FNL 660 FWL  SWNW 3 63 62w PA  06/29/2002 FEE 10/11/2009 HR

Total Wells for County: 1

Total Wells: 1 Site reclamation status is unknown
| There is no site reclamation status

ADAMS

05-001-09382 STATEPIVOT Z 3 42-36 1,968 FNL. 660 FEL SENE 36 28 62W DA  08/25/1998 STATE  STATE 04/12/2006 HR P

Total Wells for County: 1

Totat Wells: 1 There is no site reclamation status

Site reclamation has passed inspection

ADAMS

(5-001-06071 DOUBLE BAR O 1 660 FSL 1,.974FEL. SWSE 18 1§ 60W PA 06/20/2000 FEE 04/18/2003 ES P P

05-001-07051 YEAGER 23-20 2,037FSL 1950 FWL NESW 20 18 60W PA 03/13/2000 FEE 08/05/2009 HR P P

05-001-09380 BRETT THOMAS 42-12 1,980 FNL 660 FEL SENE 12 28 63W DA 08/14/1998 FEE FEE 03/14/2001 SR P P

Total Wells for County: -~ 3

MORGAN

05-087-05640 MESSENGER 8-WD 992 FNL  987FWL NWNW 25 2N SBW PA  10/26/2001 FEE 03/09/2008 SR P

05-087-07392 COCHRAN ] 1 1980 FNL 1,980FEL SWNE Il 1IN 58W PA 07/01/2002  FEE 03/09/2009 SR P

Total Welis for County: 2

WASHINGTON

05-121-05666 PIERCE 6 1980 FNL 1980FEL SWNE 9 3s- S56W PA 03/01/2001  FEE 03/09/2009 SR P P
| Total Wells for County: 1
| WELD ‘

05-123-10122 HENDERSON 32-22 1980 FNL 1,980 FEL SWNE 22 3N 61W PA  09/10/2001 FEE 10/17/2006 SR P P

Total Wells for County: 1

Total Wells: 7 Site reclamation has passed inspection

Pape | of 1 ’ Colorado il and Gas Conservation Commission 9/3/2009

o




Choury, Marsha

~ From: Ellsworth, Stuart
Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2009 1:51 PM o
To: : Choury, Marsha
Subject: RE: Rocket Petroleum bond release

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed

lalso,  have updated the Blue Creek wells: Messenger 8-WD 05-087-05640 and Cochran 1.05-087-
07392. The Cochran shows as pass but the Messenger does not. It does take a few days for the system
to synchronize,

Thank you,
Stuart

From: Choury, Marsha

Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2009 1:45 PM
To: Ellsworth, Stuart

Subject: RE: Rocket Petroleum bond release

The inspections are not showing up at the website yet? Does it take a day or so?

-

Thanks.
Marsha-

From: Ellsworth, Stuart

Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2009 1:39 PM
To: Choury, Marsha

Subject: RE: Rocket Petroleum bond release

[ think | have???

Thank you,
Stuart ..

From: Choury, Marsha

Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2009 1:38 PM ‘
To: Ellsworth, Stuart |
Subject: RE: Rocket Petroleum bond release ‘
Thanks for all your help Stuart! Please let me know when you have updated the

Inspection Database Information so that | can run Bond Release reports. |

MARSHA CHOURY :

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE ADMINISTRATO

OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

1120 LINCOLN ST STE 801

DENVER €O 80203

TEL. 303-894-2100 EXT. 5109

FAX 303-894-2109 _ :

marsha.choury®state.co.us _ ' -
www.oil-gas.state.co.us : -

09/01/2009



From: Elisworth, Stuart
Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2009 12:11 PM
To: Choury, Marsha ‘
Subject: Rocket Petroleum!bond release
!
| have inspected the two Rdcket Petroleum sites list below and approve the site for bond release. If ther is anything that
you need let me know. f
. i
Leslie #1; API: 05-087-0760';"
Bosler, Joanne #1; API: 05-0‘87-07738

}
Stuart M. Ellsworth, P.E,, R.G.
Engineering Supervisor - Eastem Area
State of Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commlssmn
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801 i
Denver, Colorado 80203
Office Phone: (303) 894-2100 Ext, 5108
Fax: (303) 894-2109 1
E-mail: Stuart Ellsworth @state.co.us
Website: www.colorado.qovicoges |

09/01/2009 :



Wells by Operator Showing Inspection Results

BI.UE CREEK INC
Operator Number: 8835
Footage Foolage - Mineral  Sufacc Insp.  Rec. Insp.
API Number Well Name Well Numb: NS EW qirgtr  Sec Twp  Range Status - Status Date  OQwner Owner  Insp. Date  Type Statws PE
Site reclamation status is unknown '
ELBERT . ' :
05-039-06326 ‘CHAMPLIN 569 AMOCO 1 2060 FNL 660 FWL  SWNW 3 6S 62w "PA 06/29/2002 FEE 1071172009 HR
- Total Wells for County: 1 '
Total Wells: 1 Site reclamation status is unknown LL}-QO_Q JQ,[jI_» @_]
There is no site reclamation status 5% I RPP
ADAMS _
05-001-07051  YEAGE : 2320 "2037FSL 1950FWL NESW 20 1S 60W 03.’13/2000 FEE 13111995
05-001-09382 STATE PIVOT Z 3 42-36 1,968 FNL 660 FEL SENE 36 2S5 62W /257 1998 STATE STATE 04.’ 12/2006
Total Wells for County: 2 w M m
* Total Wells: 2 There s no site reclamation status
Site reclamation has passed inspection
ADAMS
05-001-0607L  DOUBLE BAR O 1 660FSL  1974FEL SWSE 18 IS £OW PA  06/20/2000 FEE 04/18/2003 ES P P
05-061-09380  BRETT THOMAS 42-12 1980FNL 660FEL  SENE 12 28 63W DA 08/14/1998 FEE FEE 03/14/2001 SR P P
Total Wells for County: 2 -
MORGAN .
05-087-05640  MESSENGER 8-WD 992 FNL 987 FWI. ~ NWNW 25 2N 58W PA  10/26/2001 FEE 03/05/2008 SR P
0508707392 . COCHRAN. .. _ . _1 _1980FNL 1980FEL SWNE 11 IN  58W_ _ PA _07/01/2002 FEE 030972009 SR B
Total Wells for County: 2
WASHINGTON : :
05-121-05666 PIERCE 6 1,980 FNL 1980FEL SWNE 9 38 56W PA 03/01/2001 FEE 03/09/2009 SR P P
Total Wells for County: 1
WELD
05-123-10122  HENDERSON - 32-22 1,980 FNL 1980FEL SWNE 22 5N 61W PA  O0%/10/200f FEE 10/1772006 SR P P
" Total Wells for County: 1 '
Total Wells: 6 Site reclamation has passed inspection
Pagpe 1 of 1 Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 8/5/2009



COGIS - Field Inspection Report

B+ Related ®GIS [& Doc

UIC Violation Type:
Inj. Pressure:
Date Corrective Action Due:

|aPi Number: |05-039-06326  [well Name: 'mg"épo'-ﬂ 569
Well Location: [SonV > 5 L at: 39.558753 |Long: -104.325607
Operator #:  |8835 Operalorg) UE CREEK INC
g‘:fe?"tm" 10/11/2009 Inspector: JIM PRECUP
Inspection was: Satisfactory
Insp. Type: HR ‘Insp. Stat: PA Plugged: Pass/Fail:
Violation: N NOAV Sent. N

Brhd. Pressure:
T-C Ann. Pressure:
Date Remedied:

Field Inspection Comments and Observations

c Insp. Inspection/Violation Comments
omment :
THIS SITE WAS PREVIOUSLY VISITED AND FOUND TO
HAVE DISCREPENCIES IN RECLAMATION. THE BOND
OWNER WAS CONTACTED AND A MEETING WAS SET UP
MISC |ON LOCATION TO DISCUSS WHAT WAS NECESSARY TO

REMEDY THE SITE AND PROVIDE FOR BOND RELEASE.
THE CORRECTIVE ACTIONS HAVE BEEN TAKEN AND |
RECOMMEND THE SITE FOR BOND RELEASE.

t




|
!
Choury, Marsha f

From: Choury, Marsha

Sent: Thursday, July 30, 2009 2:20 PM
To: 'pineappletree@comcast.net’
Cc: Ellsworth, Stuart

Subject: RE: Bond Release

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status:  Completed

Attachments: BLUE ChEEK INC BOND RLS RPT.pdf
i

Tracking: Reclpientt Delivery
‘pineappletree@comcast.net’
Ellsworth, Stuart Delivered: 07/30/2009 2:20 PM
f
Hi Al,

| spoke with Stuart today and he has completed the inspections. However, the
Inspection database has not been updated and | need all inspections to be entered so
that | can run Bond Release Report for verification and release of financial assurance.
Once this is completed | will need to notify COGCC Staff, and give them seven days for
review and approval of Bond release. Thanks for all your patience.

Best Regards, ,

MARSHA CHOURY

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE };ADMINISTRATOR
OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
1120 LINCOLN ST STE 801

DENVER €O 80203

TEL. 303-894-2100 EXT. 5109

FAX 303-824-2109
marsha.choury@®state.co.us
www.oil-gas.state.co.us

From: pineappletree@comcast.net [mailto: pineappletree@comcast.net]
Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2009 3:51 PM

To: Choury, Marsha

Subject: Bond Release

It's been a couple more months, any word on when my bond will be released?
Blue Creek
Thanks,

Al Arlian

nNT/AN0nD20N0




' PROBLEM WELL(S)

| a - .
REQUEST FOR WELL INSPECTION FOR BOND RELET‘

OP'ERATOR REQUESTING RELEASE: M @z_mﬂb @AL

PERSON REQUEST[NIG RELEASE OF BOND: () {_ CUL@La/\U PHONE

BONDRELS RUN: (YE& NO DATE RUN: = /Qs /9004 §7 8550 55;{{(3(@&/

NUMBER OF wsu_s NEEDING INSPECTION: AW
COUNTY(IES) WELLS ARE IN: W\(\Mbcu\a
NLTEES, ;

| RES'!?ONSIBLE FIELD ENGINEER(S): cu\i“ %}Mﬂu

DATE REQUEST FOR !NSEECT(ON GIVEN TO ENGINEER(S): 2 las /QOO‘?

- NAME OF WELLILOC: | API NO. STATUS BOND
(O “mmw%@» * gD 087- 05‘0*@ ) . )

493, ¥ 0L g1 FWh >
o u\BLO QS—QU 58

me,%l @87._.0"{593 PR Y
i, 980 FOL | 980 FEL
;@men IN-58W




COGIS -Field Inspection Report

}

2@ Related @GIS & Doc

i  [CHAMPLIN 568
API Number: 05-0??9-06326 Well Name: AMOCO #1
Well Location: SG‘QVV';',:N 385 || at 30558753 |Long: -104.325507
_ Operator | |
|Operator #: 8835Ji Name: BLUE CREEK INC
g‘:&‘?"t"’" 10/11/2009 Inspector: JIM PRECUP .

Inspection was: Satisfactory

‘ : = P ——— .
Insp. Type: HR ' Insp. Stat: PA Plugg/ed: v Pass@
Violation: N } NOAY. Sent™N '
UIC Violation Type: - Brhd. Pressure: '
Inj. Pressure: ; T-C Ann. Pressure:
Date Corrective Actidn Due: Date Remedied:

Fleld Inspectlon Comments and Observations

Insp.
Comment | . Inspection/Violation Comments
THIS SITE WAS PREVIOUSLY VISITED AND FOUND TO
HAVE DISCREPENCIES IN RECLAMATION. THE BOND
OWNER:WAS CONTACTED AND A MEETING WAS SET UP
MISC ON LOCATION TO DISCUSS WHAT WAS NECESSARY TO

REMEDY THE SITE AND-PROVIDEOR-BONB-RELEASE.
THE CORBEG VE ACTIONS HAVE BEEN TAKEN AND |
RECQMMEND THE SITE FOR BOND RELEASE,

%@W
\JAA/‘QW@T Bowd

L
[
1

4 z?ﬂ/@f@

(. S—




Wells by Operator Showing Inspection Results

BLUE CREEK INC
Operator Number: 8835
Footape Foolage Mingral  Suface Insp.  Rec. [nsp.
APl Number Well Name Well Numb: NS EwW qrqtr Sce Twp  Range Status  Statws Date  Qwner Owper  lusp. Date Type Status PFE
M ? Site reclamation status is unknown
ELBERT ~ /uw@
05-039-06326 CHAMPLIN 569 AMOCO I 2060 FNL 660 FWL SWNW 3 68 62W PA  06/29/2002 FEE 10/11/2009 HR
.-Total Wells for County: 1
Total Wells: 1 Site reclamation status is unknown
W There is no site reclamation status
ADAMS ~— 5550~ g
05-001-07051 YEAGER 23-20 2,037FSL  1950FWL NESW 20 IS 60W PA  03/13/2000 FEE 08/31/1995 PR P
05-001-09382 STATEPIVOTZ3 42-36 1,968 FNL 660 FEL SENE 36 28 62W DA 08/25/1998 STATE  STATE 04/12/2006 HR P
Total Wells for County: 2
Total Wells: 2 There is no site reclamation status
Site reclamation has passed inspection
ADAMS ' .
05-001-06071 DOUBLE BAR O 1 660 FSL 1,974 FEL SWSE 18 IS 60W PA  06/20/2000 FEE 04/18/2003  ES P P
05-001-09380 BRETT THOMAS 42-12 1,980 FNL 660 FEL SENE 12 28 63W DA 08/14/1998 FEE FEE 03/14/2001 SR P P
Total Wells for County: 2
MORGAN
05-087-05640 MESSENGER 8-WD 992 FNL 987 FWL  NWNW 25 2N SEW PA 10/26/2001 FEE ’ 03/09/2008 SR P
_ 05-087-07392 _ COCHRAN 1 C1L98OFNL 1980FEL SWNE 11 _IN __S58W_ PA__07/01/2002. FEE 03/09/2009 SR P
Total Wells for County: 2
WASHINGTON : .
05-121-05666 PIERCE 6 1,980 FNL 1980FEL SWNE 9 3s 56W PA  03/01/2001 FEE ) 03/09/2009 SR P P
Total Wells for County: 1
WELD )
05-123-10122 HENDERSON 32-22 1,980 FNL 1,980FEL SWNE 22 5N 61W PA 09/10/2001 FEE 10/17/12006 SR P P
Total Wells for County; 1
Total Wells; 6 Site reclamation has passed inspection

Pagc 1 of 1 Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 7/30/2009




Page 1
State of Colorado
Oll and Gas Conservation Commission

1120 Linoln Streel, Gute 801, Darver, Colorato B0203 Pheste: (10385421100 Fax|303804-210%

e
SUNDRY NOTICE RECEWED

Submit uriglnal plua one cupy This form i fo be used for genera! Ieuhnical and smvinznmental sundry Information. Fo

or 19, dastribe In fll on Technical Information Paga {Page 2 of this form.) Identify well or 2 5 2[}07
othar facility by AF‘I Number or by OGCC Faclity ID. Cperator shall send 2n informational capy of all sundry notices for JUN
wells ocaled in High Denstty Areas to the Local Govemmant Dasignee (Rule 603b.)

' FaYaYod i o
1. OGCG Operator Number.  8B35

4. Conlaci Name W WA

3. Address: 6860 South Safida Courl Phone:
City: Foxfleld Stale: CQ _ Zip 80016 Fax:

Checklist
_(303) 880-3841

0P OGCC

. ’ ot IS ARAchmant
2. Name of Operator:_Blus Craek, tnc. Alvin R, {Al} Arlian " chmearnt

. APINumber 05 DH7-U7392 OGEC Fatility (0 Numar

Survey Plat

. WellFaclity Name:_Cochran 7. WellFacify Number 1 Directional Survey

. Location (QtrQlr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian); SWNE Sec 11-1N-58W jSurface Eqpmt Diagram

. County:  Morgan 10, Field Name:  Adena

Technical Info Page

- Federal, Indlan or State Lease Number: na Other

General Nolice

[_JcuancE oF LocaTion:  Attach New Survey Piat

{a change of strface qiriqlr is substantive and requires a new permit)
FHUFSL

Change of Surface Foolage from Exterior Section Lines:

Changa of Surface Footage to Exterior Section Lines:
Change of Bottamhale Footaga from Exterior Section Lines:
Changa of Bottomhole Foctage te Exterlor Section Uines:

attach direclionnl survey
Boitomhole tocation Gir/QIr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Mer
Latitude Distanca to nearest property kne Dlstanca to nearest bldg, publlc rd, utilily or RR
Longitude Distance lo neares! tease ling 15 Incation in a High Denslty Area {rule 603b}7 Yesiof
Ground Elevation Distance to nearest well same formation Surface owner cansultation date:
GPS DATA:
Dale of Measurement PDOP Reading Instrumant Operator's Name
{_Jcnance spacivg unm [__IRemova from surtace bond
Formaltion Foimabion Code  Spacing ordar number Unit Acreage Unk config Signad sudace use agreament attached
I | '
DCHANGE OF OPERATOR (prior to drilling): DCHANGE WELL NAME NUMBER
Effective Data: From:
Piugging Bend: D Blanket D Individuat To:
Effeclive Date:

ANDONED LOCATION: [ InoTice oF CONTINUED SHUT IN STATUS
4 Date well shirt In or temporarily abandoned:

sadyTor Inspection? m Yes D Ne Has Production Equipment been removed from site? D Yes D No
Ready for Inspection:  ,luna 1, 2005 . MIT required i shut in longer than twe years. Date of last MIT

[_Jspuo patE: ' [__JREQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL STATUS (s ol caingse

D SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF STAGE, SQUEEZE OR REMEDIAL CEMENT WORK “submilt ¢bl and cament job summaries
Method irsed Cementing tool setting/pert depth Cement volume Cement top Cement botiom Date
[ ] |

DRECLAMATION: Attach technical page describing final rectamation pracedures per Rule 1004,
Final reciamation will commence on approximalety b Final recfamation is completed and site Is ready for inspection.

Technical Engineering/Environmental Notice

[_Iwetics of tmtent [/ JReportof Wark bone
Approximate $Slart Date: Date Work Compieted: ~ June 1, 2005
Detalls of wark must ha dascribed in [ufl on Technlcal information Page {Pags 2 must bs submittad.)
Dlnlem to Recomplate (submit form 2) E:]Reqmzsl to Ven! or Flare DEAP Waste Disposal
[ Jenangs Driting Prens [Jrepar wei [Jpenenciat Reuse of E2P waste
Dﬁmss Intervat Changed? Dnule §02 varianca requested [:ISlams Update/Change of Remedlation Plans
ECashg'OemeMIng Program Changs Dmhet: for Spills and Reteases

| hereby certtfy thal the stalements ﬁ\ade In this form arg, 1o the best of my knowledge, tree, camect and complete.

Signed: Q '{/"’2,/1\/—“ Date: 6-22-2007 Emgl; Plneappletree@comcastnet . -

PrintMame:  Alin R. (A1) Arlian Tita; Ownar-Pr

GOGCC Approved: ] Tite; lﬂ
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY;




Page 2

FORM roeranD
4 TECHNICAL INFORMATION PAGE
Rev 12/05 o
1. OGCC Operator Number: 8835 AP| Number: 05-087-07392
2. Nama of Operator: Blue Creek, Inc. OGCC Facility ID #
3. Woall/Facility Name: Cochran WellfFacllity Number; 1

4. Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian): SWNE Sec 11-1N-58W  ©

FOR OGCC USE OMLY

ECEIVE
JUN 25 2007

LCOGCC

[This form 1s te ba compieted whenever 8 Sundry Natice la submitted requiring detalled report of work lo be performed or

4, page 1.

completed. This form shatl be trensmitted within 30 days of work completed as a "subsequant” report and musi accompany Form

5. ESCRIB POSED D Ol
I hink this well was inspected and PASSED on 8-18-2005.
Visitad site and took plctures June 15, 2007. Photograph of site, not visible, Is a wheal field.

Request my plugging bord be released on this well.



1%06/15/2007
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Blue Creek, Inc. RECEIVED

6860 South Salida Court
Foxfield, CO 80016 JUN 25 2007

303-880-3841
COGCC

June 12, 2006

Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, Colorado 80202

RE: Messenger #8-WD (API#: 05-087-05640)
NWNW Sec 25, 2N-58W
Morgan County, Colorado

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Walsh Production, Inc. (“Walsh") would like to maintain the well road and
well pad for the above-referenced “Plugged Well” for operations and access for
future development on this oil and gas lease. Walsh owns all the other “active”
wells located on this lease.

The parties hereto agree as follows:

1.  Walsh accepts no liability or responsibility for the Plugged Well
- and/or “down hole plugging,” however,
2. Walsh does accept liability to maintain and/or the restoration of the
well-pad and access/well road for the Plugged Well.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not
hesitate to call.

Very truly yours
BLUE CREEK, INC.

P A -
Alvin R. (Al) Arlian
President

ACCWGREED TO THIS 12" DAY OF JUNE, 2006
BY: D

7 Dean Gackle
Vice President
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FORM
4 State of Colorado
Rev 12105 Qif and Gas Conservation Commlssion
1§20 Lincoln Street, Suitn 801, Derver, Colerado 802011 Phons: (301}804-2500 Fix (30318042100
) SUNDRY NOTICE JUN 25 2007
Submt original plus ane copy. This form is ta be used for ganeral, technical and env tal sundry Info kon. Faorl
propesed or completed operation, describe in full an Technical Info Page (Pape 2 of this form.) identify wafl or
other facility by AP Number of by OGCC Facifity ID. Operater shall sand an Inforrmational copy of all sundry notices for COGCC
wals locatad in High Density Anaes to the Loca) Government Designes (Ruls 603b.)
1. OGLC Operetys Number,_ BB35 1. Contadt Nama '
2. Wame of Operator:_Blua Groek, Inc. Alvin R. (Af) Artian Completo ne Allachment
3. Mddress: 5860 South Saltda Court Phone: {303) B8D-3841
Clly: Foxfiald Stale: CO _ Zip: 80016 Fax: oF 0GCC
5 APINumber 05 UB/-UBJZ8 0GCC Facility [0 Number Survey Plat
6. WelF acility Name: Messanger 7. WelFadilly Number B-wWD ) Directional Survey
8. Location {QbQtr, Sec, Twp, Rnp, Meridiany: _INWNW Sec 25-2N-58W Surface Eqpm Diagram
8. Cowny: Morgan 10, Fleid Name:  Adena Tashnical info Page
A1. Federa, Indian or State Lease Number, _la Other
General Notica

[CJenance oF Location:  attach New Survey Fiat (s rango ot ot m I substanive nd reques & naw pemni)
u 1 [
[ O
O C 0 [ oo svctertrem

Change of Surface Footage from Exterior Saction Lines:
Changa of Surface Footage to Exterior Section Lines:
Charge of Bottomhels Footage from Exterior Section Lines:

Change of Bottomhola Footaga to Exterior Section Lines:
Bottomhote location Qtr/Qtr, Set, Twp, Rng, Mer

Il

Latiude Dimnuetonwatpmmu Distance by nearest bidg, publc od, utiBly or RR
Longitude Distance to nearest lesse line Is location in @ High Density Area (ruts 603b)7  Yestk|
Ground Elevation Distance kv nearest wed same formation Surface owner consultation date;
GPS DATA: ] -
Date of Measurement POOP Reading Instrumant Operator's Name
[Jenance spacing unr [ IRemove from surface bond
Formation Formation Code  Spacing onder numbar Unit Acreage Umwl Signed surface use agmemon attached
L | | | |
[CJcnanae oF oPERATOR (prior to driling): [CJenane weLL name KUMBER
Effactive Dite; From:
PhggigBont [ Jmentet [ inavioua To:
Effective Date:
[/ ]ABANDONED LOCATION; [CIrorice oF cowTivueo shut iv sTATUS

Data well shul in or temporarly abandoned:

: Hes Production Equipment besn removed frometts? [ Jves [ Jne
June 15,2006 MIT required if shut In tongeer than two years. Cate of tast MIT

[CJspup pate: [JREQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL STATUS (8 mos rom det casng et

(]  suBSEQUENT RERORT OF STAGE, SQUEEZE OR REMEDIAL CEMENT WORK *subirmit cbl and pemen job summaries

Method used __Gementing tool settingiperf depth  Ceirer volume Cemunttop ___ Cement bottom Dats
i I | I ]

—

[FHRECLAMATION:  Atoch it pags decting e recmaton per Ruto 1004,
Final reciamation will commence on eppraximatety Finaf rectaration is compieted and s¥a ts ready for inspection.

Technical Engineering/Environmental Natice

| [ Ivotce of ttent [ TReport of Work Done

Approximate Start Date: Date Work Completed:  June 15, 2006

Details of work myst be descrbed in full on Techrice] Information Page {Page 2 must be submiied,)

[Jintent to Recomptete (submit form 23 [(Jrenuestts vent or Fiare [CJeer weste pisposar

[Jehange trizng Prans [ Irepair wea [Mpenetiois Reuse of 4P wasta
[Jowoss tterval Changed? [ Trute 502 vartanc requasted [Cstatus UpdaterChangs of Remediation Pians
[Clcesing/comenting rogram changs (Jotrer for Spils and Relasses

IherebycaﬁtyMmcstatmfsmdammbmm.bmehestdmnmm.mmmﬁmwm.

Signed: %—\“ Dat; 6-22-2007 Emal: Pineappletres@comcast.net

P Mame:  Alvin R. (Al) Ardian Tite: Owner-President

COGCC Approved; ) Titke: Date:
CONDITIONS OF AFPROVAL, IF ANY:
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Page 2

[P

O TECHNICAL INFORMATION PAGE _[Foroscoussomy
Ray 1208
1. OGCC Operator Number: 8835 API Number; _05-087-06326 JUN 25.200
2. Name of Oparator: _Blus Creek, Inc. QGCC Facility 1D #
3. Woell/Facility Name: Messenger ___WellFacility Number:  8-WD ) COGCC
4. Location (GtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian); NWNW Sec 25-2N-58W i i

[This form is to be compieted whenever & Sundry Natics I3 submiited requiing detailed report of work to be paiformed o
camplated. This form shatl be transmited within 30 days of work compisted a3 B “subsequent” reporl and must accompany Form

4. paga t.
\
5. DESCRIBE PROPOSED OR GOMPLETED QPERATIONS

See attached letler which was submitted with Form 4 on June 186, 2006 to the Q&GCC.

Visited site and took pictures June 15, 2007. Photograph of road attached, not visible.

Site and road have gone back to natura) grasses.

Called Watsh Production from site on June 15, 2007, and thay still want the road and site to access future wells and raquest
- again that the road and sita grasses not be ripped and disturbed.

Request my plugging bond be released on this wall.

4



Wells by Operator Showing Inspection Results

BLUE CREEK INC
Operator Number: 8835
Foolage Footage Mineral  Suface Insp. Rec. Insp.
API Number Well Name Well Numbs NS EW argir  Sec Twp Range Status  Status Date  Owner Owner Insp. Date  Type Stams P/F
Site reclamation failed last inspection
MORGAN —5 &
: 05-087-05640 MESSENGER 8-WD 992 FNL 987FWL NWNW 25 2N 58W PA 10/26/2001  FEE 02/18/2003 SR F F
Total Wells for County: 1
'WASHINGTON- [V _
05-121-05666 PIERCE 6 1,980 FNL 1,980 FEL. SWNE 9 38 36W PA 03/01/20601  FEE 07/25/2002 SR F F
| Total Wells for County: 1
‘ Total Wells: 2 Site reclamation failed last inspection
Site reclamation was in interim status at time of inspection
ELBERT 5%
‘ 05-039-06326 CHAMPLIN 569 AMOCO - | 2060 FNL 660 FWL SWNW 3 68 62W PA 06/29/2002 FEE 01/20/2003 SR I P
| Total Wells for County: 1
MORGAN — <
| 05-087-07392 COCHRAN 1 1,980 FNL {980FEL SWNE 1I!1 1IN S58W PA 07/01/2002 FEE 08/18/2005 ES 1 P
Total Wells for County: 1 ’
| Total Wells: 2 Site reclamation was in interim status at time of inspection
)
| ___ There is no site reclamation status )
‘ ADAMS TR o -
05-001-07051 YEAGER 23-20 2037FSL 1950 FWL NESW 20 1S 60W PA 03/13/2000 FEE . 08/31/1995 PR P
05-001-09382 STATEPIVOTZ 3 42-36 1,968 FNL 660 FEL SENE 36 28 62W DA 08/25/1998 STATE  STATE 04/12/2006 HR P
Total Wells for Counry: 2
Total Wells: 2 There is no site reclamation status
Site reclamation has passed inspection
ADAMS
05-001-06071 DOUBLE BAR O 1 660 FSL 1,974 FEL SWSE 18 IS GOW PA 06/20/2000 FEE 04/18/2003 ES P P
i 05-001-09380 BRETT THOMAS 42-12 1,980 FNL 660 FEL SENE 12 2% 63W DA 08/14/1998 FEE FEE 03/1472001 SR P P
Total Wells for County: 2
Page | of 2 Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 2/25/2009



API Number Well Name
WELD

05-123-10122 HENDERSON
Total Wells for County: 1
Total Wells: 3

Pape 2 of 2

Well Numb

32-22 -

Footage
NS

1,980 FNL

Welis by Operator Showing Inspection Results

BLUE CREEK INC
Operator Number: 8835

Site reclamation has passed inspection

Footage Mineral  Suface Insp.
EW atrair  Sec Twp  Range Status  Status Date Owner Owner Insp. Date  Type
1,980FEL SWNE 22 5N 01w PA  09/10/2001 FEE 10/17/2006 SR

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

2/25/2009



Choury, Marsha ’

* From: Precup, James
Sent: : Wednesday, March 11, 2009 11: 51 AM
To: Choury, Marsha
Subject: FW: Blue Creek - Champlin 569 Well

Attachments: Blue Creek - Champlin 569 Well

" Marsha, | have been able to r;ga-inspect the well and battery site. He haS had the pipe removed and he has indeed gotten
a release letter from the surface owner. [t is part of this e-mail. Please place a copy ofthe letter in the file. | am
inputting the re-inspection this morning. Thanks for your patience. Jim Precup

From: pineappletree@comcast.net [mailto:pineappletree@comcast.net]
Sent: Tuesday, November 25 2008 7:58 AM
To: Precup, James

Cc: Choury, Marsha :

Subject: FW: Blue Creek - Champlm 569 Well

\

Can you tell me how to proceed.

I cut off the plece of pipe, had Mr. Miller inspect the site; gavehlm some "re-seed" money, if needed; and he
signed the attached release letter '

Thanks, ,
Al Arlian
Cell: 303-880-3841

Work: 303-350-5114
Home: 303-690-7123 -

N1 1 /YNNoO



From: Leonard, Mike
Sent:  Wednesday, March 11, 2008 7:10 AM
To: Choury, Marsha |

Cc: Elisworth, Stuart l

Subject: Blue Creek Pierce; #6

,* .
Marsha, The Blue Creek Piercé # 6 AP| # 121-05666 passed final field inspection on 3/9/2009.
A :

}
Choury, Marsha %
—

Mike Leona'rd . |
COGCC SE Inspector ;
719-767-2805 {0) |
719-343-0130 {c) |
mike.leonard@state.co.us |

NN 7M1 1NN



Choury, Marsha

From: Choury, Marsha

Sent: Wednesday, February 25, 2009 3:24 PM
To: 'pineappletree@cr!::mcast.net'

Subject: RE: Blue Creek Bond Release

Hi Al,

As of November 28, 2008 we are still working on the final inspection for the Champlin 569 Amoco #1
well which Jim Precup will get to as soon as feasible.

As you probably know by now Mickey Bracken has left the COGCC, and he had not yet inspected the
Messenger #8-WD, Cochran #1, or the Pierce #6 wells;

Stuart Ellsworth will be inspecting the Messenger #8-WD and the Cochran #1 wells as soon as
possible.

Mike Leonard will be inspecting the Pierce #6 well for us.
Regards,

MARSHA CHOURY

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE ADMINISTRATOR
OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
1120 LINCOLN ST STE 801

DENVER €O 80203 .

TEL. 303-894-2100 EXT. 109

FAX 303-894-2109
marsha.choury@state.co.us
www.oil-gas.state.co.us

From: pineappletree@comcast.net [mailto:pineappletree@comcast.net]
Sent: Monday, February 09, 2009 2:05 PM

To: Choury, Marsha

Subject: Blue Creek Bond Release

Hi Marha,

| kind of dropped the baII: on this, but | thought | better check and see how the bond release is
coming, or if you are waiting on me again.

Thanks,

Al Arlian

FalaVWiaV-iaTavtalal



Choury, Marsha

" From: Administrator
Sent: Wednesday, February 25, 2009 3:24 PM
To: Choury, Marsha
Subject: Delivery Status Notification {Relay)
Attachments: ATT58455.txt; RE: Blue Creek Bond Release

B =

ATT584SS txt (251 RE: Blue Creek

Bond Release . . . .
This is an automatically generated Delivery Status

Notification.

Your message has been successfully relayed to the following recipients, but
the requested dellvery status notifications may not be generated by the
destination.

pineappletree@comcast.net




'REQUEST FOR WELL INSPECTION FOR BOND RELEASE

OPERATOR REQUESTING RELEASE: 2 e (oo fi Je

NG R . , |
~ PERSON REQUESTING RELEASE oF BOND: () (Anlins> PHONE
BONDRELS RUN_ YES RO DATE RUN: 2/25 [2009 |

NUMBER OF WELLS NéEﬁING INSPECTION [

COUNTY(IES) WELLS ARE IN: waw[ﬂfbm
RESPONSIBLE FIELD ENGINEER(S)

DATE REQUEST FOR INSPECTION GIVEN TO ENGINEER(S) 2 (aé) [ 2009
PROBLEM WELL(S) | _ o
. NAME OF WELULOC APl NO. _ STATUS BOND

e

ﬁPMu\ﬁFL@ 13l 056k
1,450 Fl, l, 980 FEL
SLOUE q-3s- s(abo |




rorm ) P08

4 State of Colorado ' * :
R 125 Qil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Linegin Sirwet, Suts 801, Daver, Cokrado BI203 Phone, 2100 Faof3090804-2109
SUNDRY NOTICE RECEI
Submil original plus one copy. This form Is {o be usad for general, technicat end enviroimentat F
or compisted aperations, describe I full on Technical Inhﬂnmkm;npu(PagaZaﬂ:i:m lderulfywello“ JUN 25 2007

other facflity by AP Number or by OGCC Facily ID. Operator ghafl sand #n informational copy of all surdry nolices for
wels located In High Density Areas to the Local Govemment Designes {Rule 803b.)

1 . COGCC
- QGCC Operator Number, 8835 4. Contact Name

2. Nems of Opetator:_Bius Craek, Inc. Alvin R, (A1} Adian Compiate the Attachman

3. Address: 6860 South Salida Courl Phene: {303} BA0-3841 Checkit
Clty:_Foxfletd State: CO  Zip: BODIG Fax: P DG

5. APtMumber 05 121-UbGEG ! OGCC Facility ID Number Survey Pial

6. WenFaclity Name:_Pjorce 7. WellFaciity Mumber 5] Directiongt Survey

& Location {QbQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian); SWNE Sec 9-35-56W Surface Eqpmt Cingram

9. County: Washington 10. Fieid Nene: - Big Beavar Technical Info Page

11. Federal, Indian or Stale Lease Mumber, _pyra Other

i

General Natice

[JcHANGE OF LOCATION:  Attach New Survay Plat (s change of sutzce g s scsinive nd roires new pemii)

Change of Surface Foolege frem Exterior Seclion Lines:
Change of Surface Footage to Exterior Section Lings:
Change of Bottomhola Footage trom Exterlor Section Lines:

Change of Bottomhole Toatags to Exterlor Section Lines:
Bottomhole location QtriQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Met

11
10

]:l sttach direclionsd survey

Latitude Distance to nearest property ine Distence to nearast bidy, pubfic rd, utfily or RR
Longftude . Distance to nearest lease (ne Is location In a High Densily Area {rule B03b)7  Yesm|
Ground Elevation Digtance to nearest wall same formation Strface owner consulation date:
GPS DATA: :
Date of Measurement POOP Reading ) Instrument Operator's Nama
[Jenanae spacing uni ‘ [_IRemove from surtace bond
Fofmafon l Formation Code [ Spacing order number Unll Acreage Unit con Signed surface use agréement etlached
: ] | ]
[ Jcanae oF 0PERATOR (priar to drifiing): [CJeHansE weLL Name NUMBER
Effective Date: Fram:
Pugging Bond: [ JBlarker [ Jmdvituat To
. Effective Date:

[Jnorice oF CONTINUED SHUT IN STATUS
Date well shutin or lemporarly atandoned:

Has Production Equipment been remgved from site? I::] Yes I:l No

Ready for ispecion:  _May 15, 2006 . MIT required if shut in longer than two years. Date of tast MIT
DSPUD OATE: DREQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL STATUS (5 mos kom data casing sety
D SUBSEQUENT REPQRT OF S$TAGE, SQUEEZE OR REMEDIAL CEMENT WORK *submit et end cement job summaries
Melhod used | Cementing tool seting/perf depth Cemenl volimg Cement top Cement bottom Date
; I [ ]

ECLAMATION:  Atiach technical page describlng final reefamation procedures per Rule 1004,
Bl reciamatien will commence on approximatety b Final reclamation is completed and slte is ready for inspection.

Technical Engingering/Environmental Notice

[ Ivotice of intent - " [ Jrepor of work Done
Start Date: Date Work Completed: ~ May 15, 2006
Datalls of work must be described In full on Technical nformation Pege (Page 2 must be submilted )
[Jretent to Recompteta tsubmit fom 2) [JRequest lo enl or Fizze [Jesr waste Disposen
DChaﬂga Drilling Plans DRepah' Wel DBeneﬁc*al Reuse of E&P Wasle
[Jeross intesvat Changed? ’ [Jrwte 502 variance requeetea [ Jstatus Updaterchange of Remediation Plans
DCaslﬂglCemunﬂng Program Changa Dolher: for Spills and Reteases

lherehyuer&fyihatmestatanenfsmsdeinﬂisfnrn'iare.mmebeslnimyhmdedge.&ue.mnectmdmplete.

Signed: W/j = Date: 6-22-2007 Emei: pineapplelree@comcastret - -

PrintName:  Alvin R, {Al) Arlian , Tie: Owner-Prasidant

COGGGC Approved: : Title. Date:
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, LF ANY:




‘I ' | ¥

Form ) 2082 ? .
4 TECHINICAL INFORMATION PAGE
Rav 1205 . i
+

1. OGCC Operator Number: 8835 AP Number: _05-121-05666 :
2. Name of Operator: Blus Creek, Inc, OGCC Facifity D # JUN- 25 2007
3. WellFacility Name: Pierca ° ' Well/Facllity Number: 6
4. Location (QtrQfr, Sec, Twp, Rrig, Meridian). SWNE Sec 9-35-56W

This form s to ba completed whenaver g Sundry Notlce i B

ubmitted requiring delalled repart of work to be performed or
completed. This form shal be transmitted within 30 da

v ys of work completed as a "subsequent® raport and mus| accompany Fornt

4, page 1, T

-

5. : . ' DEISCRIBE PROPOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS
‘ 3

Site was restored in May-2006. i

Altached are photographs of the site taken June 15, 2007, °
L .

On June 15, 2007, met with Larry Holter (Landowner wha live near site} at site. Site is now knee-high grass and pasture.
v

This same Form 4 was also submitted on June 7, 2006 requesting final Inspection by 0&GCC.

Request this sita be refeased from Plugging bond.

4
B

e e



JUN 25 2007

COGCC !
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Choury, Marsha

From: Precup, James

Sent: Tuesday, November 25, 2008 12:17 PM
To: Choury, Mar§ha

Subject: FW: Blue erek - Champlin 569 Weli

Attachments: Release Lettér Champlin 569 Blue Creek.pdf

Marsha; Here is the release letter from Blue Creek-Please place it in your file. | have to recheck the site and make sure
the pipe has been removed. When | do that, | will do another inspection report and let you know to release the bond.
Thanks Jim Precup Fll try to get it done soon. Thanks again

From: Al Arlian [mailto:aarlian@enduringresources.com]
Sent: Tuesday, November 25, 2008 7:48 AM

To: pineappletree@comcast.net

Subject: Blue Creek - Champlin 569 Weil

e e

12/01/200R



Blue Creek, Inc.
7 Alvin R. Arlian
- 6860 South Salida Court

\ Foxfield, Colorado 80202
: Cell: 303-880-3841

November 17, 2008

Vernon R. Miller

The Miller Limited Liability Limited Partnership
7483 South County road 157

Strasburg, Coloradp 80136

RE: Champlin 569 Amoco D Well
Surface Restoration
Township 6 South, Range 62 West 6% P.M.
Section 3: SW/4ANW/4
Elbert County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Miller ‘|'

i have conducted a review of the Elbert County, Colorado public records and
confirmed that the surface of the above-referenced land is owned by The Miller Limited
Liability Limited Part’tnership {(hereinafter sometimes “Surface Owner”).

I
_ Blue Creek, Inc. (a Colorado dissolved corporation) and Alvin R. Arlian
(hereinafter collectively (Well Owner”) were the last owners of the above-referenced
well. Approximately five years ago the Well Owner plugged and abandoned the well;
and restored the well's surface location.

The Well Owner has requested the Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation
Commission ("COGCC”) to release this well from the Well Owner's surface restoration
bond held by the COGCC.

On November 13, 2008 the Well Owner met Jim Precup, South Wattenberg
Inspector for the COGCC, and in that meeting a piece of oil field pipe was identified
protruding from the ground. Mr. Precup also had concems as to whether:

a. The well access road was re-contoured adequately, and
b. If the re-vegetation in a couple areas was sufficient.

On Novembér 15, 2008, the Well Owner dug below the surface approximately
36", cut-off, and removed the oil field pipe.



Champlin 569 Amoco D Well
November 17, 2008
Page No. 2 t

On November 14, 2008, the Well Owner called the Surface Owner concemning
the surface restoration.

1. This “release letter” deals only with suface of said lands, and the Surface
Owner_accepts no_liability and/or responsibility for the well beiow the
surface of the ground, the well's wellbore, andlor_ the plugging of the well.

2. As to the surface restoration, the Surface Owner is satisfied the surface
restoration is complete and hereby accepts the surface as fully restored by
the Well Owner.

Please indicate your approval of the well site restoration by signing one copy of
this letter in the space proved below (one copy should be retained for your records.

Very truly yours,

W@—/ﬁ

Alvin R. Arlian, individually and Alvin R.
i Arlian, as president and the sole owner
| and stockholder of Biue Creek, Inc., a

dissolved Colorado corporation

| 4, 5T
Said well site being accepted as restored this X / /day of November, 2008 by The
Miller Limited Liability Limited Partnership.

By: '74@@ /ﬁ - ?77%

Vemon R. Miller




Wells by Operator Showing Inspection'ResuIts
BLUE CREEK INC

_ Operator Number: 8835
Footage Footage Mineral  Suface
APl Number Well Name Well Numb: NS EW gtrgr  Sec Twp  Range Status  Status Date  Owner Owner
SE Site reclamation failed last inspection
MORGAN — 04T
05-087-05640 MESSENGER 8-WD 992 FNL  987FWL  NWNwW 25 2N 58W PA  10/26/2001 FEE
Total Wells for County: 1
~ WASHINGTON - ¥ UL
05-121-05666 PIERCE 6 1,980 FNL 1,980 FEL SWNE 9 3§ 36W PA  03/01/2001 FEE
| Total Wells for County: i
‘ Total Wells: 2 Site reclamation failed tast inspection
| Site reclamation was in interim status at time of inspection
‘ ELBERT S ¥ :
05-039-06326 CHAMPLIN 569 AMOCO 1 2,060 FNL 6560 FWL SWNW 3 68 62W PA 06/29/2002 FEE
| Total Wells for County: - 1
| MORGAN >F
| 05-087-07392 COCHRAN 1 1980 FNL 1,980 FEL SWNE 11 IN 8w PA  07/01/2002 FEE
‘ Total Wells for County: 1
| Total Wells: 2 Site reclamalion was in interim status at time of inspection
‘ There is no site reclamation status _ o
‘..-. - ADAMS- - - - P e FRE . o eieeaa s - .- .
| 05-001-07051 YEAGER 2320 2037FSL 1950 FWL NESW 20 IS 60W PA  03/i3/2000 FEE
‘ 035-001-09382 STATE PIVOT Z 3 42-36 1,968 FNL 660 FEL SENE 36 28 62w DA 08/23/1998 STATE  STATE
| Total Wells for County: 2
|
i Total Wells: 2 There is no site reclamation status
Site reclamation has passed inspection
‘ ADAMS ! -
05-001-06071 DOUBLE BAR O 1 660 FSL 1.974FELL. SWSE 18 IS 60W PA 06/20/2000 FEE
05-001-09380 BRETT THOMAS 42-12 1,980 FNL 660 FEL SENE 12 28 63W DA 08/14/1998 FEE FEE
Total Wells for County: 2

Page 1 of 2

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

Insp. Pate

02/18/2003

07/25/2002

01/20/2003

08/18/2005

08/31/1995
04/12/2006

04/18/2003
03/14/2001

E

nsp.
Tvpe

SR

ES

PR
HR

G

Rec. Insp.
Status  P/E
F I
F F
I P
| P
P
P
P P
P P
10/22/2008




AP Number Well Name
WELD
05-123-10822 HENDERSON

Total Wells for County:;

Total Wells:

Page 2 of 2

Wells by Operator Showing Inspection Results

BLUE CREEK INC
Operator Number: 8835 }

Footage Footagg Mineral  Suface
Welt Numb: NS EW auque Sec Twp  Range Status  Status Date  Owner Owner
32-22 1,980 FNL 980 FEL SWNE 22 3N 61w PA  09/10/200f FEE

Site reclamation has passed inspection

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

Insp. Date
101 7/2006

Insp.

Type
SR

10/22/2008



Choury, Marsha

From: pineappletree @comcast.net

Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2008 12:58 PM
To: Choury, Marsha

Subject: Re: FW: Blue Creek Bond Release

Attachments: FW: Blue Creek Bond Release

E

Thank You.
I'll just sit tight.

Al

-------------- Original message --------—-----
From: "Choury, Marsha" <Marsha.Choury @state.co.us>
Al,

Sorry for the mix up. The last time you requested a Bond Release Status was July of this
year. At that time | notified Mickey Bracken and Jim Precup that the wells required re-
inspection. However, they were not aware of the Form 4 (Sundry Notices) as this information
was originally sent to Kevin Lively, who is no longer employed with the COGCC. | will see that
they get copies of the Sundry Notices which should help to expedite the process. Additionally,
| will request a Bond Release Status from them.

!

Best Regards, !

MARSHA CHOURY .

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE ADMINISTRATOR
OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
1120 LINCOLN ST STE 80t

DENVER €O 80203

TEL. 303-894-2100 EXT. 109

FAX 303-894-2109
marsha.choury@state.co.us

www.oil-gas state.co.us

From: pineappletree@comcast.net [mailto:pineappletree@comcast.net)
Sent: Thursday, October 23, 2008 9:44 AM

To: Choury, Marsha '

Subject: Blue Creek Bond Release

Can you schedule a meetinig for me with the Director, the engineers,or whoever would be appropriate. 1
am sorry, but I really feel like I am getting "the run around.” These sites have all been sitting for at
least three years. :

1. Wrongfully, 1 requested site inspections in 2005 w/o filing Form 4's,

2. In 2006, I (see attachments for these wells) filed Form 4's per your instruction, and again,

3. In 2007, I filed Form 4's per your instruction (with pictures of all the wellsites).

* '

The problem, 1 am still paying a premium on this bond each year and its costly.

10/23/2008



Cell: 303-880-3841 Work Direct: 303-350-5114 1 am available anytime, just need a couple days notice
to arrange my schedule.

Thank you,

Al Arlian

From:
"Choury, Marsha" <Marsha.Choury @state.co.us>

[Add to Address Book]

To: ;
<p1neappletrce@comcast net>
Subject:
RE: Blue Creck Bond Release
Date:
Wednesday, Octobclar 22,2008 3:58:21 PM

t

[View Source] )

Hi Al,
As of today final well site inspections have not been completed (see attachment). Messenger
#8-wd and Pierce #6 wells have Failed Inspections. You are required to make sure these two
sites are ready for re-inspection by our Field inspectors. If this is the case, submit a Form 4
(Sundry Notice) along with Technical Page 2 stating sites have been remedied according the
failed inspections you received on these two wells.

When | have received and approved the Form 4's | will request Inspections on the Messenger
#8-WD, Pierce #6 as well as the Champlin 569 Amoco #1 and Cochran #1 wells which now
show Interim Inspections {see Rule 1004.c).

Should you have any questlons or concerns, please feel free to contact me.

Regards,

MARSHA CHOURY

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE ADMINISTRATOR

OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

1120 LINCOLN ST STE 801
DENVER €O 80203

TEL. 303-894-2100 EXT. 109
FAX 303-894-2109
marsha.choury@state.co.us
www.oil-gas.state.co.us

From: pineappletree@comcast.net [mailto:pineappletree@comcast.net]

Sent: Monday, October 20, 2008 11:00 AM

To: Choury, Marsha ‘

Subject: Blue Creek Bond Release

Hi Marsha, '

Just thought I'd check and see if any of the last few inspections have been done this summer?
Thanks,

Al Arlian

10/23/2008



Choury, Marsha 3

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Tracking:

Al,

As of today final well site inspections have not been completed (see attachment). No Bond Release

at this time.

Regards,

|
Choury, Mar_Sha
Tuesday, July 22, 2008

12:25 PM

'pineappletree @ comcast.net’

Bracken, Mickey; Precup, James
RE: Blue Creek Bond Release
BLUE CREEK INC BOND RELEASE REPT .xls

Recipient
'pineappletree@comcast.net’
Bracken, Mickey

Precup, James .

r.

!

MARSHA CHOURY

BOND ADMINISTRATOR
OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
1120 LINCOLN ST STE 801
DENVER CO 80203

TEL. 303-894-2100 EXT. 109

FAX 303-894-2109

marsha.choury@state.co.us

www.oil-gas.state.co.us

Delivery

Delivered: 07/22/2008 12:25 PM
Delivered; 07/22/2008 12:25 PM

From: pineappletree@comcast.net [mailto:pineappletree@comcast.net]

Sent: Thursday, July 17, 2008 12:55 PM
To: Choury, Marsha
Subject: RE: Blue Creek BondL Release

It's been awhile, so I thought I'd check and see if any more site have been inspected since March.

t

I would like an up date to send to my bond guy.

Thanks,

Hi Al,

072212008

-------------- Original message _
From: "Choury, Marsha" <Marsha.Choury @state.co.us>

As of today inspections have not been completed and approved (see attachment). No Bond
Release at this time.



Regards,

MARSHA CHOURY

BOND ADMINISTRATOR

OIL & GAS CONSERVATION FCOMMISSION
1120 LINCOLN ST STE 801 :

DENVER €O 80203

TEL. 303-894-2100 EXT. 109

FAX 303-894-2109

marsha choury@state co.us

www.oil-gas state.co.us b

From: pineappletree@comcast.net [mailto: pineappletree@comcast.net}
Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2008 9:47 PM
To: Choury, Marsha '
Subject: Blue Creek Bond Release
E.

Hi Marsha, ‘

Thanks for your help.

| think | received restoration approved notices on all the old well sites.

My bond company called again, and my premium coming up again in May.
Is there anything else that | need to do to have my bond released?

Thanks, ;
Al Arlian  303-880-3841
Blue Creek, Inc. - Operator No. 8835
Request for Release of Plugging Bond No. B6754

Provider Number: 70613
Provider: Planet Indemnity Company

07/22/200R



Choury, Marsha

From: Administrator

Sent: Tuesday, July 22, 2008 12:26 PM

To: Choury, Marsha

Subject: Delivery Status Notification (Relay)
Attachments: ATT452419.txt; RE: Blue Creek Bond Release

ATT452419.b¢ RE: Blue Creek

{251 B) Bond Release o ) ,
This is an automatically generated Delivery Status

Notification.

Your message has been successfully relayed to the following recipients, but
the requested delivery status notifications may not be generated by the
destinatiom. '
.
pineappletree@comcast.net



REQUEST FOR WELL INSPECTION FOR BOND 'RELEASE

OPERATOR REQUESTING RELEASE: Bl &% bne. B
PERSON. REQUESTING RELEASE OF BOND: ﬂ WOM/ PHONE

BONDRELS RUN: @No DATE RUN: 7 /,?gé%og Z03-569- 5475 )
NUMBER OF WELLS NEEDING INSPECTION: = SO5- 50 “5 g4 (el

COUNTY(IES) WELLS ARE IN: WM Z{/@W%&W

RESPONSIBLE FIELD ENGINEER(S): ME? i Mé&/u

DATE REQUEST FOR mspecnon GIVEN TO ENGINEER(S): ’7 /Z 2 / 2008

PROBLEM WELL(S) |
. NAME OF WELLILOC‘ | API NO. smms BOND

0 *cn 087 o5eHL PA BlekT
MW MWW 25 -0~ 5‘8@29(‘%@%&%@
492 FpL. 981 Fuwi- Z;)W/Wjéa%
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' | - 56w d Baaprrlira -
SWNE 4-33-§ Tt itz

480 Yi'pz. LASD FEL Sty o ha apatic

| SWHWE /- /N~ 53@ | .
0 FL [ TEDFEL




REQUEST FOR WELL INSPECTION FOR BOND RELEASE

OPERATOR REQUESTING RELEASE: E&o@ ﬁu_a_&: Gae. .

PERSON REQUESTING RELEASE OF BOND: M PHONE

BONDRELS RUN: @NO DATE RUN: 7/g9? /CQOOS’ ;;éiz ‘;—ZK/; @(

NUMBER OF WELLS NEEDING INSPECTION: / -

COUNTY(IES) wsu_s ARE IN: W
RESPONSIBLE FIELD ENGINEER(S): % P )%90

DATE REQUEST FOR mspecnou GIVEN TO ENGINEER(S): ’T / 58 /ng/

PROBLEM WELL(S) _
. NAME OF WELL!LOC API NO. . STATUS BOND

O %ﬁﬁ(/‘»éé‘? Aomser #1037 943024 # ”%0/(
| SWHL) 3- 65-6a0 )
- o? 060 Ful — bb0 Fuk.

| ?0'15233 by
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Site reclamation failed last inspection

Footape
NS

992 FNL

1,980 FNL

2,060 FNL

1,980 FNL

Wells by Operator Showing inspection Results

BLUE CREEK INC

Operator Number: 8835

Footage EW Mineral Sufuce
quylr  Sec Twp  Range Statws  Swats Date Owner Owner

Site reclamation failed last inspection

987 FWL NWNW 25 2N 58w PA 10/26/2001 FEE

1,980 FEL SWNE 9 38 56w PA 03/01/2001 FEE

Site reclamation was in interim status at time of inspection

660 FWL SWHNW 3 68 62W PA 06/29/2002  FEE

1,980 FEL SWNE 11 N 58W PA 07/01/2002  FEE

Site reclamation was in interim status at time of inspection

2,037 FSL
1,968 FNL

There is no site reclamation slatus

AP] Number Well Name Well
MORGAN
05-087-05640 MESSENGER 3-wD
Total Wells for County: 1
WASHINGTON
05-121-05666 PIERCE 4]
Totat Wells for County: 1
Tolal Wells: 2
ELBERT
05-039-06326 CHAMPLIN 569 AMOCO 1
Total Wells for County: 1
MORGAN
05-087-07392 COCHRAN 1
Total Wells for County: i
Tolal Wells: 2
ADAMS
05-001-07051 YEAGER 23-20
05-001-09382 STATE PIVOTZ 3 42-36
Total Wells for County: 2
Total Wells; 2
ADAMS
05-00t-0607 1 DOUBLE BAR O 1
05-001-09380 BRETT THOMAS 42-12
Total Wells for County: 2

Page 1 of 2

660 FSL
1.980 FNL

There is no site reclamation status

1.950 FWL NESW 20 IS 60W PA 03/13/2000 FEE
660 FEL SENE 36 28 62W DA 08/25/1998  STATE STATE

Site reclamation has passed inspection

1,974 FEL SWSE 18 I8 60w PA 06/20/2000 FEE
660 FEL SENE 12 28 63W DA 08/14/1998 FEE FEE

Colorado Qil und Gas Conservation Commission

02/18/2003

07/25/2002

012072003

08/18/2005

0813171995
04/12/2006

04/18/2003
03/14/2001

SR

ES

PR
HR

ES
SR

Rec.  Insp.
Suatus  P/F
F F
F F
I P
1 P

P

P

P P

P P
712212008



Wells by Operator Showing Inspection Results

BLUE CREEK INC
Operator Number: 8835

Foolage,  Footape EW Migerzl  Suface Insp.  Rec.  Insp.
AP Number Well Namw well NS gyt Sec Twp  Range Staws  Staws Dule  Owner Owner  Insp. Date  Type Staws P/F
WELD = == I
05-123-10122 HENDERSON 32-22 1,980 FNL 1,980 FEL SWNE 22 5N 61w PA 09/10/2001 FEE 10/17/2006 SR P P
Total Wells for County: 1-
Towl Wells: 3 Site reclamation has passed inspection

Page 2 of 2 Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 712272008




Wells by Operator Showing Inspection Results

BLUE CREEK INC ’
Operator Number: 8835
Footage Footage Mineral  Suface
APl Number Well Name Well Numb NS EW qurgtr Sec Twp  Range Status  Status Date  Owner Owner  Insp. Date

Site reclamation failed last inspection

MORGAN A
035-087-05640 MESSENGER 8-WD 992 FNL  987FWL  NWNW 25 2N S8W PA  10/26/2001 FEE
Total Wells for County: I
WASHINGTON
05-121-05666 PIERCE 6 1,9BOFNL 1980FEL SWNE 9 38 S6W PA  03/01/2001 FEE
Total Wells for County: 1
Total Wells: 2 Site reclamation failed last inspection
Site reclamation was in interim status at time of inspection
ELBERT -
05-039-06326 CHAMPLIN 569 AMOCOQ 1 2,060 FNL 660FWL SWNW 3 65 2w PA  06/29/2002 FEE
Total Wells for County: 1
MORGAN :
05-087-07392 COCHRAN 1 1,980 FNL 1,980FEL SWNE 11 IN 58w PA 070172002 FEE
Total Wells for County: 1
Total Wells: 2 Site reclamation was in interim status at time of inspection
There is no site reclamation status
ADAMS
05-001-07051 YEAGER 23-20 2,037FSL 1,950 FWL NESW 20 1S 60W PA 03/13/2000 FEE
05-001-09382 STATE PIVOTZ 3 42-36 1,968 FNL 660 FEL SENE 36 2§ 62W DA 08/25/1998 STATE STATE
"Total Wells for County: 2
Total Wells: 2 There is no site reclamation status
Site reclamation has passed inspection
ADAMS
05-001-06071 DOUBLE BAR O 1 660 FSL 1,974 FEL SWSE 18 1S 6OW PA 06202000 FEE
05-001-09380 BRETT THOMAS 42-12 1,980 FNL 660 FEL SENE 12 2§ 63w DA 08/14/1998 FEE FEE
Total Wells for County: 2

Page 1 of 2 Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commission

02/18/2003

07/2572002

01/20/2003

" 08/18/2005

08/31/1995
04/1272006

04/18/2003
03/14/2001

Insp.
Type

SR

ES

PR
HR

ES
SR

Rec.  [nsp.
Stawus P/F
F F
F F
i P
| P

P

P

P P

p P
712272008




Welis by Operator Showing Inspection Resuits

BLUE CREEK INC
i Operator Number: 8835
anage' Footage Mineral  Suface Insp. Rec. Insp,
API Number Well Name Well Numbs NS EW qtrgtr  Sec Iwp  Range Swatus  Status Date Qwner Owner Insp. Date Type Starus P/F
WELD
05-123-10122 HENDERSON 32-22 1,980 FNL. 1,980 FEL SWNE 22 5N 61W PA  09/10/2001 FEE 10/17/2006 SR P P
Total Wells for County: 1 ) '
Total Wells: 3 Site reclamation has passed inspection
|
|
|
|
|
Page 2 of 2 Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commission 7/22/2008
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I

Choury, Marsha

From: Choury, Marsha -

Sent: Monday, March 31, 2008 3:14 PM

To: 'pineappletree@comcast.net

Cc: Lively, Kevin; Precup, James

Subject: RE: Blue Creek Bond Release

Attachments: BLUE CREEK INC BOND RELEASE REPT.xIs

Tracking: Recipient Delivery
'pineappletree@comcast.net’
Lively, Kevin Delivered: 03/31/2008 3:18 PM
Precup, James Delivered: 03/31/2008 3:18 PM

Hi Al

As of today inspections have not been completed and approved (see attachment). No Bond Release
at this time. '

Regards,
MARSHA CHOURY

BOND ADMINISTRATOR
OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

. 1120 LINCOLN ST STE 801

DENVER €O 80203

TEL. 303-894-2100 EXT. 109
FAX 303-B94-2109
marsha.choury@state.co.us
www.oil-gas.state.co.us

From: pineappletree@comcast.net [mailto:pineappletree@comcast.net]
Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2008 9:47 PM

To: Choury, Marsha

Subject: Blue Creek Bond Release

Hi Marsha,

Thanks for your help.

| think | received restoration approved notices on all the old well sites.

My bond company called again, and my premium coming up again in May.
Is there anything else that | need to do to have my bond released?

Thanks,
Al Arlian  303-880-3841
Blue Creek, Inc. - Operator No. 8835
Request for Release of Plugging Bond No. B6754

Provider Number: 70613
Provider: Planet indemnity Company

03/31/2008



Choury, Marsha

From: Administrator

Sent: Monday, March 31, 2008 3:14 PM

To: Choury, Marsha

Subject: Delivery Status Notification (Relay)
Attachments: ATT701380.ixt; RE: Blue Creek Bond Release

ATT701380.txt RE: Blue Creek .
(251 B) Bond Release , , . .
This is an automatically generated bDelivery Status

Notification.

Your message has been successfully relayed to the following recipients, but
the requested delivery status notifications may not be generated by the
destination. '

pineappletree@comcast.net



Choury, Marsha

From: Systern Administrator
To: Lively, Kevin; Precup, James
Sent: Manday, March 31, 2008 3:14 PM
Subject: Delivered: RE: Blue Creek Bond Release
Your message

To: 'pineapplétree@comcast.net’

Cc: Lively, Kevin; Precup, James

Subject: RE: Blue Creek Bond Release

Sent: 03/31/2008 3:14 PM

was delivered to the following recipient(s):

Lively, Kevin on 03/31/2008 3:14 PM
Precup, James on 03/31/2008 3:14 PM



Wells by Operator Showing Inspection Results

BLUE CREEK INC
Operator Number: 8835
] Footage Footage Mineral  Suface

AP Number Well Name Well Numb: NS Ew qtrgtr - Sec Twp Range Status  Status Date  Qwner Owner  Insp. Date

Site reclamation failed last inspection-
MORGAN .
03-087-05640 MESSENGER 8-WD 992 FNL  987FWL  NWNW 25 2N 58W PA  10/26/2000 FEE 02/18/2003
Total Wells for County: 1
WASHINGTON -
05-121-05666 PIERCE 6 1980 FNL 1980FEL SWNE 9 38 56W PA  03/01/2001 FEE 07/25/2002
Total Wells for County: i
Total Welis: 2 Site reclamation failed last inspection

Site reclamation was in interim status at time of inspection
ELBERT
05-039-06326 CHAMPLIN 569 AMOCO 1 2,060 FNL 660 FWL SWNW 3 65 62W PA 06/29/2002  FEE 01/20/2003
Total Wells for County: 1
MORGAN
05-087-07392 COCHRAN 1 1,980 FNL 1,980 FEL SWNE {1 IN 58W PA 07/01/2002  FEE 08/18/2005
Total Weils for County: 1
Total Wells: 2 Site reclamation was in interim status at time of inspection

There is no site reclamation status
ADAMS )
05-001-07051 YEAGER 23-20 2,037FSL 1950 FWL NESW 20 |S 60w PA 0341312000  FEE 08/31/1995
05-001-09382 STATEPIVOTZ3 42-36 1,968 FNL 660 FEL SENE 36 28 62W DA 08/25/1998 STATE  STATE 04/12/2006
Total Wells for County: 2
MORGAN
05-087-05640 MESSENGER 8-wWD C992FNL 987FWL  NWNW 25 2N 58W PA  10/26/2001 FEE
05-087-07392 COCHRAN 1 1,980 FNL 1,980 FEL SWNE 11 IN 58W PA 07/01/2002  FEE
Total Wells for County: 2
WASHINGTON
05-121-05666 PIERCE 6 1980 FNL 1980 FEL SWNE 9 35 56W PA 03/0172001 FEE
Total Wells for County: 1

Pape | of 2

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
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SR
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ES
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Rec. Insp.
Stawus P/F
F F
F F
I P
| P

P
P
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Wells by Operator ShoWing Inspection Results

BLUE CREEK INC
. Operator Number: = 8835

Footage Footage ' . Mineral  Suface
API Number ' Well Name Well Numbn NS EW aquagrw Sec Twp  Range Status  Status Date  Owner Owner
Torta) Wells: ) There is no site reclamation status ’

Site reclamation has passed inspection

ADAMS '
05-001-06071 DOUBLE BAR O i 660 FSL 1,974 FEL SWSE 18 18 60w PA 06/20/2000  FEE
05-0G1-08380 BRETT THOMAS 42-12 1,980 FNL 660 FEL SENE 12 2§ 63W DA 08/14/1998 FEE FEE
Total Wells for County: 2
WELD S 7 : . |
05-123-10122 HENDERSON 32-22 1,980 FNL. 1980 FELL. SWNE 22 5N 61W PA 09/10/2001 FEE
Total Wells for County: 1
Total Wells: . 3 Site reclamation has passed inspection

Page 2 of 2

Colerado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

Insp. Date

04/18/2003
03/14/2001

10/17/2006

ES
SR

SR

Rec. Insp.
Status P/E

PP

P . P

P P
3/31/2008




REQUEST FOR WELL INSPECT]ON FOR BOND RELEASE

OPERATOR REQUESTING RELEASE: Bl OJ\-ULQD STV

" PERSON REQUESTING RELEASE OF BOND: al OJ\.&A/D PHONE
BONDRELS RUN: @NO DATE RUN: Offlq[aoo"\ R[03- %—S?U/ (CH-LU
NUMBER OF WELLS NEEDING mspscnon@ 303 573 o4&/

COUNTY(IES) WELLS ARE IN: WLmﬂaﬂ“ Myrf}fmwww

RESPONSIBLE FIELD ENGINEER(S): . ﬁq

_ DATE REQUEST FOR INSPECTION GIVEN TO ENG[NEER(S) q / / 7 / wd 7

PROBLEM WELL(S) |
. NAME OF WELULOC AP! NO. STATUS BOND

%JM&@QM%&M<Q
CMeadenser s Quito %i@m
. S s
M%W 4o
T Marb) s
CManeha —




REQUEST FOR WELL INSPECTION FOR BOND RELEASE

OPERATOR REQUESTING RELEASE:B,QJ_L,L (DJXM,&J,\QM_,
* PERSON REQUESTING RELEASE OF sono: (] | MML) R PHONE
BONDRELS RUN: @JO DATE RUN: Cf f H [ 100’( 33K ;@4//(@@@

NUMBER OF WELLS NEEDING INSPECTION: | - ..573 g% /

COUNTY(IES) WELLS ARE IN: %@ﬁ)
RESPONSIBLE FIELD ENGINEER(S): 9 m W

. DATE REQUEST FOR INSPECTION GIVEN TO ENGINEER(S): 4? / /9 / 2 0§ 7

PROBLEM WELL(S) ‘
. NAME OF WELLJLOC‘. API NO. STATUS BOND

| ijwmugjw 561 Oi/mw‘#l o3 —~O(o3&(a Ph D

2,060 FUL 0 \F‘uJLu
S WD R-45-baW




Wells by Operator Showing Inspection Resuits

BLUE CREEK INC
Operator Number: 8835
Footage Footaee . Mineral  Suface Insp. Rec. [Insp.
AP1 Number Well Name Well Numbx NS EwW qurgir  Sec Twp  Range Staws  Status Date  Owner Owner Insp. Date Type Status P/F
Site reclamation failed last inspection
MORGAN
'\\, 05-087-05640 MESSENGER 8-WD 992 FNL 987FWL NWNW 25 2N 38W PA 14/26/2001 FEE 02/18/2003 SR F F
Total Wells for County: 1
WASHINGTON )
ﬁ\, 05-121-05666 PIERCE 6 1,980 FNL 1,980FEL SWNE 9 35 56W PA 03/01/2001 FEE 07/2512002 SR F F
Total Wells for County: 1
Total Wells: 2 Site reclamation failed last inspection
Site reclamation was in interim status at time of inspection
ELBERT
S 05-039-06326 CHAMPLIN 569 AMOCO 1 2,060 FNL. 660 FWL SWNW 3 68 62w PA 06/29/2002 FEE 01/202003 SR 1 P
Total Wells for County: 1
MORGAN
6_\,-05-087-01392 COCHRAN 1 1,980 FNL 1,980FEL SWNE 11 1IN 58W PA  07/01/2002 .FEE 08/18/2005 ES | P
Total Wells for County: 1
Total Wells: 2 Site rectamation was in interim status at time of inspection

There is no site reclamation status

; ADAMS
£ Tﬂ,.(JS-OO]-O?OSI YEAGER 23-20 2,037 FSL 1,950 FWL NESW 20 IS 60W PA _ 03/13/2000} FEE 08/31/1995 @ P

05-001-09382 STATE PIVOTZ 3 42-36 1,968 FNL 660 FEL SENE 36 2§ 62W DA 08/25/1998 STATE STATE 04/12/2006 HR P P
Total Wells for County: 2
Total Wells: 2 There is no site reclamation status

Site reclamation has passed inspection

ADAMS

05-001-06071 DOUBLE BAR O i 660 FSL 1,974 FEL SWSE 18 1S 60W PA 062072000 FEE 04/18/2003 ES P P
05-001-09330 BRETT THOMAS 42-12 1,980 FNL 660 FEL SENE 12 2§ 63W DA 08/14/1998 FEE FEE 03/14/2001 SR P P
Total Wells for County: 2

Page 1 of 2 Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 9/19/2007




-

APl Number Well Name
WELD

05-123-10122 HENDERSON
Total Wells for County: 1
Total Wells: 3

Pape 2 of 2

Well Numbx

3222

Eootage
NS

1,980 FNL

Wells by Operator Showing Inspection Results

BLUE CREEK INC
Operator Number: 8835
Footage Mineral
EwW qurgtr  Sec Twp  Range Status  Status Date  Owner
1,980 FEL SWNE 22 5N 61W PA  09/10/2001 FEE

Site reclamation has passed inspection

Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commission

Suface
Owner

Insp. Date
10/17/2006

Insp.
Type

SR

9/19/2007



FEE3RE

RECEIVED
Blue Creek, Inc. KoY 23 oo
6860 South Salida Street T
Foxfield, Colorado 80016 COGCC

November 21, 2005

Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, Colorado 80203

RE: Blue Creek, Inc. - Operator No. 8835
Request for Release of Plugging Bond No. B6754
Provider Number: 70613 .
" Provider.  "Planet Indemnity Company’

Ladies and Gentiemen:

| respectfully requested that the above-referenced plugging bond be
released. My records indicate that there are no wells currently covered by said
bond and | don't plan to operate any wells in the future within the State of
Colorado. Furthermore, all wells plugged under said bond were plugged over
three years ago and all passed surface restoration inspections by the CO&GCC.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter the following are

my current telephone numbers. Home: 303-90-7123, Cell: 303-880-3841, and
Office: 303-350-5114.

303-573-046! |
Very truly yours,

g BLUE CREEK, INC.,
' A dissolved corporation

e "

P . - -

STt T T 7 ANinR. (Al) Arlian
Sole owner and last officer, president

ara



Choury, Marsha

From: Choury, Marsha

Sent:  Monday, August 27, 2007 12:58 PM
To: ‘Al Arlian’

Subject: RE: Blue Creek Bond Release

Hi Al

When Blue Creek, Inc. paperwork has been approved, and all outstanding non-compliance issues
resolved, the Colorado Oil And Gas Conservation Commission (COGCC) will request final well site .
inspections. In accordance with Rule 1004.c the COGCC has two years to complete inspections. Then
after ten day notification to COGCC staff the Plugging Bond will be released (given there are no additional
non compliance issues). Therefore, you are required to continue to pay insurance premiums on the Planet
Indemnity Company Blanket Plugging Bond until such time the Insurance Company and yourself receive a
Bond Release letter from the Commission.

MARSHA L CHOURY

BOND ADMINISTRATOR

OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
1120 LINCOLN ST STE 801

DENVER CC 80203

TEL. 303-894-2100 EXT. 109

FAX 303-894-2109
marsha.choury@state.co.us
www.oil-gas.state.co.us

From: Al Arlian [mailto:aarlian@enduringresources.com]
. Sent: Monday, August 20, 2007 3:55 PM

To: Choury, Marsha

Subject: Blue Cresk Bond Release

Hi Marsha,

My bonding company called again and wanted an update on release of Blue Creek, Inc.'s plugging bond. As you may recall, a
couple months ago | inspected each of the 7 or 8 wells, took pictures, and it appeared everything was taken care of and restored.

Can you give me an updated as to my bond release.

You can reach me on my company email at aarlian@enduringresources.com or my cell is... 303-880-3841

Thanks

Al Arlian

Enduring Resources, LLC
475-17th Street, Suite 1500
Denver, Colorado 80202

Direct: 303-350-5114
Cell: 303-880-3841
Fax: 303-573-0461

08/27/2007



Blue Creek, Inc.

6860 South Salida Street RECEWED .

Foxfield, Colorado 80016
303-880-3841 JUN 25 2007

June 21, 2007 COGCC

Colorado Qil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, Colorado 80203

Attention:  Marsha Choury : Hand Delivered 6-25-2007

RE: Bilue Creek, Inc. Operator #8835
Plugging Bond #B6754

Ladies and Gentlemen:
As you are probably .aware, | am again trying to get my plugging bond

released. For your convenience, | have attached a copy of the information that
you faxed me last year.

It appears that none of the restored sites that Forms 4 were submitted for
last year have been inspected by the O&GCC. It also appears two sites were
inspected previously and passed.

| visited all thé restored well sites on June 15, 2007 and with the.exception
of the State Pivot 42-36.

1. State Pivot 42-36. | am re-filing a new Form 4 which is nearly identical to
the one filed last year. Attached are pictures taken last year. Once again
there is no evidence of the dry hole well site. Please inspect this site for
bond release.

2. Champlin 569. Based on the information you faxed me, it appears the
O&GCC inspector “PASSED" the restoration of this site on 1-20-2003. |
am filing a new Form 4 as requested. Attached are pictures taken this
year. Please inspect this site for bond release.

3. Cochran #1. Based on the information you faxed me, it appears the
O&GCC inspector “PASSED" the restoration on 8-18-2005."1-am filing a
new Form 4 as requested. Attached are pictures taken this year. Please
inspect this site for bond release.



Blue Creek, Inc. RECEI U ED

Bond Release Request | JUN-25- 2007 -}

June 21, 2007 COGCC

4. Pierce #6. | met Mr. Larry Holler, the landowner, at his house when |
visited the site this year. He was satisfied with the clean-up. A new Form
4 is being submitted herewith. Pictures of the site are attached. Please
inspect this site for bond release.

5. Henderson 32-22. | don't have any information on this well, but
remember restoring the site. | took pictures of the site which is dry land
and which is crossed by a producing well’'s road. A new Form 4 is
submitted herewith. Please inspect this site for bond release.-

6. The Yeager 23-20. No evidence that site ever existed. | have filed a new
Form 4 herewith. | did meet the tenant farmer and took pictures from a
producing well to the south of the stubble field. Please inspect this site
for bond release. '

7. Messenger 8WD. | took a picture of the road from the Walsh Production
' Access Road to their wells in this same section. However, you may recall
Walsh wants to retain this road for future access. | did call Walsh (Dean
Gackle) from the site and re-confirm that Walsh still wanted and would be
responsible for the road and well site. However, with all the rain, it is
nearly impossible to tell where the road was. | have filed a new Form 4,
but attached a copy of Walsh’s letter | sent the O&GCC last year. Please
release the bond on this site.

Please let me know if any further action is needed on my part to release
my plugging bond.

Very truly yours,

P N,

Alvin R. (Al) Arlian
Blue Creek, Inc.

ara/
Attachments as stated:

cc: Paul O'Sullivan ~ RLI Insurance w/o attachments



Choury, Marsha

From: Paul_O'Sullivan@rlicorp.com
Sent; Thursday, May 24, 2007 2:53 PM
To: Chaoury, Marsha

Subject: RE: Blue Creek, Inc.

Marsha,

I have forwarded your email to Al Arlian,.so that he cculd address these
issues with you directly. Thanks.

- Paul

Paul M. 0O'Sullivan
Underwriters Indemnity/RLI
8 Greenway Plaza, Suite 400
Houston, TX 77046

713.961.1300 / facsimile 713.961.0285
www.rlicorp.com/products/oil gas.asp

"Choury, Marsha"
<Marsha.Choury@st

ate.co.us>» To
: <Paul G'Sullivan@rlicorp.com>
05/24/2007 03:46 cc
PM
Subject

RE: Blue Creek, Inc.

Paul,

I need the paperwork (Form 4's) from Al Arlian first to make
sure that he has remedied the already failed well site inspections. It is
possible well sites could be inspected this year, but only if COGCC
receives and approves regquired paperwork, and I get inspection requests out
to area engineers as soon as possible.

Marsha-

MARSHA I. CHOURY
BOND ADMINISTRATOR



OCIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
1120 LINCOLN ST STE 801

DENVER CO 80203

TEL. 303-894-2100 EXT. 109

FAX 303-894-2109
marsha.choury@state.co.us
www.0ll-gas.state.co.us

————— Original Message---—-

From: Paul O'Sullivan@rlicorp.com [mailto:Paul O'Sullivan@rlicorp.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 24, 2007 2:28 PM

To: Choury, Marsha

Subject: RE: Blue Creek, Inc.

Marsha,

Thank you. Is it possible that the well sites will be inspected this year,
so that the bond may possible be released?

Paul

Paul M. C'Sullivan
Underwriters Indemnity/RLI
8 Greenway Plaza, Suite 400
Houston, TX 77046

713.961.1300 / facsimile 713.961.0285
www.rlicorp.com/products/oil gas.asp

"Choury, Marsha"
<Marsha.Chouryis

tate.co.us> To
<Paul_O'Sullivan@rlicorp.com>
05/24/2007 03:23 cc
PM
Subject

RE: Blue Creek; Inc.

Hi Paul,

Bond release request has been submitted. However, paperwork
required and final well site inspections have not been completed. I will
fax over information to you now.

2



'Regards,

Marsha-

MARSHA 1L CHQOURY

BOND ADMINISTRATOR

OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
1120 LINCOLN ST STE 801

DENVER CO 80203

TEL. 303-894-2100 EXT. 109

FAX 303-894-2109
marsha.chouryldstate.co.us
www.oll-gas.state.co.us

————— Original Message-----
From:; Paul O'Sullivan@rlicorp.com [mailto:Paul O'Sullivan@rlicorp.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 24, 2007 1:56 PM

To: Choury, Marsha

Subject: Blue Creek, Inc.

Re: Blue Creek, Inc.
Bond No. Bo754

Marsha,

Have you received a request to have this bond released? It is my
understanding that the wells were plugged over three years ago, according
to the owner of the company. If there is some other obstacle to prevent
this bond being released, please let me know. Thank you.

Paul

Paul M. O'Sullivan
Underwriters Indemnity/RLI
8 Greenway Plaza, Suite 400
Houston, TX 77046

713.961.1300 / facsimile 713.961.0285
www.rlicorp.com/products/cil gas.asp



COLORADO OIL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
- 1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 894-2100 ,.
_ Fax (303) 894-2109 |

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION -

DATE: 3/,;)4/ /a?am

TO:

e | COMPANY: | /5 £ 7 W

FAX: | 7/ 8- P/~ 0285~

RO\ 0P nada, Chlacire, “z?x/’m? |

PAGES: [/ including this cover sheet

- RE:

MESSAGE % W ‘
I" % mm%gf/zw//
l*_ %@W/M%WW@ |

/%Om %m& —




COLORADO olL & GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

* 1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203 -

(303) 894-2100 ;.

Fax (303) 894-2109 |

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION -

pATE: | & |26 (2006

T0: | 00 Wdian)

——-—- COMPANY: MLMM

FAX: | R -573-04b/

| FROM:'\%)/IMMAJ( by, Syt /0?

.. PAGES: |- including this coveLrjsheet

REr?:mi %o&aw{) %ﬂw_ Gmdb

| MESSAGE: (1, -
llounig fitrel, Boweh alioe duport-
- 4 &. Tha

% %aﬂaﬂ EQ,QQC@,QSL. @S@r{:@wm -



BLUE CREEK INC
Operator Nuimber: 8835
Footage Foolage EW Mineral  Sutace
AP[ Number Well Name Well NS quarr  Sec Twp  Range Status  Status Date  Owner Owner  [nsp. Date
c)’g Site reclamation failed last inspection

Q\KDAMS

) 15-001-09382 STATE PIVOT Z 3 42-36 1,968 FNL 660 FEL SENE 3 28 62W DA 08/25/1998 STATE  STATE 08/25/1998
Cotal Wells for County: 1

1

v MORGAN

¥ )35-087-05640 MESSENGER §-WD 992 FNL 987 FWL  NWNW 25 2N S8W PA 10/26/2001 FEE 02/18/2003
I'otal Wells for County: 1

VWASHINGTON

Y )5-121-05666 PIERCE 6 1,980 FNL 1,980 FEL SWNE 9 38 56W PA  03/01/2001 FEE 07/2572002
l'otal Wetlls for County: 1
Fotal Wells: 3 Site reclamation failed [ast inspection

Site reclamation was in interim status at time of inspection
ELBERT _

" )5-039-06326 CHAMPLIN 569 AMOCO 1 2,060 FNL 660 FWL SWNW 3 6S 62W PA 06/29/2002 FEE 01/20/2003
Fotal Welis for County: 1 ' '
VIORGAN

\_V)S-087-07392 CQOCHRAN 1 1,980 FNL. 1,980 FEL SWNE i1 IN 58W PA  07/01/2002 FEE 0B/18/2005
Total Wells for County: 1 .

F'ota] Wells: b Site reclamation was in interim status at time of inspection
There is no site reclamation status
ADAMS
15-001-06071 DOUBLE BAR O i ‘660 FSL 1,974 FEL SWSE 18 18 60W PA  06/20/2000 FEE

VA15-001-0705¢ YEAGER 23-20 2,037FSL 1,950 FWL NESW 20 1S 60W PA  03/13/2000 FEE
Fotal Wells for County; 2
WELD

’xL)S-D?o-lOIT_’ HENDERSON 32-22 1980 FNL 1980 FEL SWNE 22 5N 61w PA 09/10/2001 FEE
Total Wells for County: 1

There is no site reclamation status

Fotal Wells: 3

1 of 2

Wells by Operator Showing Inspection Results

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

Insp. Rec. Insp. -
Tvpe Staws P/FE

SR F F
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St —
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0
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Wells by Operator Showing inspection Results

. BLUE CREEK INC
Operator Number: 8835

Footage Footage EW Mineral  Suface Insp. Rec. lusp.

AP[ Number Well Name Well NS qtrgir Sec Twp Range Status  Status Date  Owner Owner  Insp. Date  Tyvpe Status  P/E
Site reclamation has passed inspection

ADAMS
35-001-09380 BRETT THOMAS 42-12 1,980 FNL. 660 FEL SENE 12 28 63W DA 08/14/1998 TFEE FEE 03/14/2001 SR P P
Fotal Wells-for County: 1
[otal Wells: 1 Site reclamation has passed inspeclion

2 of 2 Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 2/21/2006
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COGIMS - Field Inspection Report Page 1 of 1

COGIS - Field Inspection Report

. Related @ GIS [& Doc
AP! Number: |05-001-06071-00 Weli Name: “|DOUBLE BAR O #1
Well Location: SWSE 18 15 60W |Lat: 39.958769 |Long: -104.138672
Operator #: 8835 Operator Name: |BLUE CREEK INC
Inspection Date: [4/18/2003 Inspector: BOB CHESSON
Inspection was: Passed
Insp. Type: ES Insp. Stat: PA Plugged: Pass/Fail: P
Violation: N NOAV Sent: N
UIC Violation Type: Brhd. Pressure:
Inj. Pressure: T-C Ann. Pressure:
Date Corrective Action Due: Date Remedied:

Field Inspection Comments and Observations

Insp.
Comment

Inspection/Violation Comments

MISC INSPECTION TO VERIFY CLOSURE OF EARTHEN
PRODUCTION PIT.

http:// gés/cogis/ FieldInspectionDetail .asp?doc_num=200037638 4/19/2006



Fa—

COGIMS - Field Inspection Report

Page 1 of 1

COGIS - Field Inspection Report
: Related @ GIS [& Doc
API Number:  [05-001-09382-00 [Well Name: STATE PIVOT Z 3 #42-36
Well Location: |SENE 36 2S5 62W |Lat: 39.834749 |Long: -104.265488
Operator #. 8835 Operater Name: |BLUE CREEK INC
Inspection Date: |8/25/1998 Inspector: ED BINKLEY
Inspection was: Failed
Insp. Type: SR insp. Stat: DA Plugged: F Pass/Fail: F
Violation: N ' ' NOAV Sent:
UIC Viclation Type: Brhd. Pressure;
Inj. Pressure: T-C Ann. Pressure:
Date Corrective Action Due: Date Remedied:
Field Inspection Comments and Observations

Insp. Comment Inspection/Violation Comments

HISTORICAL DRILL PIT OPEN

4/19/2006

http://gas/cogis/FieldInspectionDetail .asp?doc_num=500133957




COGIMS - Field Inspection Report

COGIS - Field Inspection Report

Related @ GIS [& Doc

APl Number:

05-087-05640-00 Well Name: MESSENGER #8-WD

Well Location:

NWNW 252N 58W |Lat: 40.113494 |Long: -103.825914

Operator #:

8835 Operator Name: |BLUE CREEK INC

Inspection Date; |2/18/2003 Inspector; ED BINKLEY

Inspection was

. Failed

Page 1 of 1

Insp. Type: SR
Violation: Y

Insp. Stat: PA Plugged: F Pass/Fail: F
NOAV Sent: N

UIC Violation Type: Brhd. Pressure:

Inj. Pressure:

T-C Ann. Pressure:

Date Corrective Action Due: Date Remedied:

Insp.
Comment

Field Inspection Comments and Observations

Inspection/Violation Comments

ACTION

OPERATOR NOTIFED

SURFRH

RANGE GRASS, ROAD AND LOCATION NEEDS CONTOURING
AND RESEEDING BEFORE SPRING 03.

http://gas/cogis/FieldInspectionDetail.asp?doc_num=200035332

4/19/2006
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COGIMS - Field Inspection Report | ' Page 1 of |

COGIS - Field Inspection Report

Related @G!S [& Doc
APl Number: 05-121-05666-00 WellName. . |PIERCE #6
Well Location: SWNE 9 3§ 56W |Lat: 39.807462 |Long: -103.655711
Operator #: 8835 - Operator Name: |BLUE CREEK INC
Inspection Date: |7/25/2002 : Inspector: ED BINKLEY
Inspection was: Failed
Insp. Type: SR Insp. Stat: PA Plugged: F . Pass/Fail: F
Violation: Y ) NOAV Sent: Y
UIC Violation Type: Brhd. Pressure:
Inj. Pressure: T-C Ann. Pressure;

Date Corrective Action Due; 9/30/2002 Date Remedied:

Field lnsEectlon Comments and Observatlons

Insp.
Comment

ACTION REMOVE JUNK AND RESTORE GRASS.

SURFRH CEMENT PUMP BASE, ANCHORS, FLOWLIINE RISERS, JUNK.
GRASS PASTURE.

Inspectloanolatlon Comments

http://gas/cogis/F ieldInspectionDetail.asp‘?doc_num=2000293 82 4/19/2006




COGIMS - Field Inspection Report B ' Page 1 of 1

COGIS - Field Inspection Report

, ‘ Related @ GIS [8 Doc
AP| Number:  |05-039-06326-00 {Well Name: - |CHAMPLIN 569 AMOCO #1
Well Location:” |[SWNW 3 6S 62W|Lat: 39.5658753 |Long: -104.325507

Operator # 8835 Operator Name:|BLUE CREEK INC
Inspection Date:[1/20/2003 Inspector: LARRY ROBBINS
Inspection was: Passed

tnsp. Type: SR Insp. Stat: PA Plugged: | Pass/Fail: P
Violation: N " NOAV Sent: N

UIC Violation Type: Brhd. Pressure:

In). Pressure: T-C Ann. Pressure;

Date Corrective Action Due: Date Remedied:

Field Inspection Comments and Observations

Insp.
Comment

Inspection/Violation Comments

APPROVED FOR INTERIM RECLAMAT]ON. LEASE.ROAD,

MISC WELLSITE AND BATTERY MUST BE REVEGETATED FOR BOND

RELEASE.

SURFRH WELL HAS BEEN PLUGGED. BATTERY & WELLSITE HAVE BEEN
LEVELED (RANGELAND).

http://gas/cogis/FieldInspectionDetail.asp?doc_num=200033662 _ 4/19/2006
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/ COGIMS - Field Inspection Report

COGIS - Field Inspection Report

B Related @ cis [& Doc

05-087-07392-00 |Well Name: ICOCHRAN #1

APl Number:

Well Location: JSWNE 11 1N 58W |Lat: 40.067632 |Long: -103.836692
Operator #: 8835 Operator Name: |BLUE CREEK INC
Inspection Date: |8/18/2005 tnspector: RANDALL FERGUSON

Inspection was. Passed

Page 1 of 1

Insp. Stat: PA Plugged: | Pass/Fail: P

Insp. Type: ES

Violation: N NOAV Sent. N
UIC Violation Type: Brhd. Pressure:

Inj. Pressure: T-C Ann. Pressure;

Date Corrective Action Due: Date Remedied:

Field Inspection Comments and Observations

Insp. . N
Comment Inspection/Violation Comments
MISC PLEASE REFER TO REMEDIATION #1573 FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION.

LETTER FROM OPERATOR DATED 6/21/04 STATING THAT
SURFRH |LANDOWNER OK WITH SITE. SITE HAS BEEN BEEN RESEEDED
TO CROPLAND.

http://gas/cogis/FieldInspectionDetatl.asp?doc_num=200075309

4/19/2006
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